

No. 07-773

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BETTY E. VADEN,

Petitioner,

v.

DISCOVER BANK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND
MARYLAND BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
BETH S. BRINKMANN
L. RICHARD FISCHER
SETH M. GALANTER*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1544

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

August 8, 2008.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER RESPONDENTS’ ACTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 4 OF THE FAA BECAUSE THE FEDERAL COURT WOULD HAVE HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE UNDERLYING CONTROVERSY OF WHETHER RESPONDENTS CHARGED USURIOUS RATES OF INTEREST.....	9
I. A FEDERAL COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER AN ACTION BROUGHT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 4 OF THE FAA WHENEVER IT WOULD HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE UNDERLYING CONTROVERSY WHICH THE PARTY SEEKS TO ARBITRATE.....	11
A. The Limitation Of Section 4 On Federal Court Jurisdiction Over Certain Actions To Compel Arbitration Should Not Be Expanded Beyond Its Plain Meaning...	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Core Purposes Of The FAA Would Be Undermined By Petitioner’s Reading Of Section 4 To Eliminate Federal Court Jurisdiction Because State Courts Do Not Always Provide A Remedy	16
1. Some States do not provide any practical means to compel arbitration in state court	17
2. Some state courts have no mechanism for appellate review of a court’s refusal to compel arbitration prior to a trial on the merits of the controversy which the party seeks to arbitrate.....	19
3. State courts have evidenced a hostility to enforcement of arbitration agreements in a manner that burdens interstate industries.....	21
C. The Drafting History Of The FAA Confirms That Congress Intended Federal Courts To Look Through To The Underlying Controversy To Determine Jurisdiction	23
II. PETITIONER’S CLAIM AGAINST RESPONDENTS IS COMPLETELY PREEMPTED BY SECTION 27 OF THE FDIA WHICH PRESENTS A CONTROVERSY ARISING UNDER FEDERAL LAW OVER WHICH FEDERAL COURTS WOULD HAVE FEDERAL-QUESTION JURISDICTION.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Section 27 Of The FDIA Completely Preempts Usury Claims Against State Banks	26
B. The Procedural Posture Of The Claim In State Court Is Irrelevant To Whether A District Court Would Have Jurisdiction Over The Subject Matter Of A Suit Arising Out Of The Underlying Controversy If There Were No Arbitration Agreement	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	12
<i>Batton v. Green</i> , 801 S.W.2d 923 (Tex. App. 1990)	20
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Paragon Property, Inc.</i> , 997 P.2d 882 (Or. Ct. App. 2000)	20
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	30, 31
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1052 (1993).....	27
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	8, 31
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	27
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	13
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	15
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U. S. 58 (1987).....	29
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	13
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Muao v. Grosvenor Properties Ltd.</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 2d 131 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	20
<i>Nitro Distributing, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 194 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 726 (2006).....	18
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008).....	13, 20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	13
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	15
<i>Regina Constr. Corp. v. Envirmech Contracting Corp.</i> , 565 A.2d 693 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1989).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>St. Fleur v. WPI Cable Systems/Mutron</i> , 879 N.E.2d 27 (Mass. 2008).....	17
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. General Atomic Co.</i> , 597 P.2d 290 (N.M. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 911 (1979).....	18
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	15
<i>Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 768 A.2d 620 (Md. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 983 (2004).....	18
<i>Weston Sec. Corp. v. Aykanian</i> , 703 N.E.2d 1185 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 710 N.E.2d 604 (Mass. 1999).....	20

STATUTES:

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C.	
§ 2	12, 13, 18
§ 4	<i>passim</i>
§ 16	20
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C.	
§ 85	8, 26, 27, 28
§ 86	8, 26, 27, 28, 29
Federal Deposit Insurance Act (FDIA), 12 U.S.C.	
§ 1831d	<i>passim</i>
§ 1831d(a)	8, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	7, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1441	30
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-108-201(b)(2)	19
Iowa Code Ann. § 679A.1(2)(b)	19
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code Ann. § 3-202	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-5-114(2)(b)	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2602.01(f)(4)	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-48-10(b)(3)	19
S.D. Stat. Ann. § 21-25A-3	19
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
65 Cong. Rec. 11,081 (1924)	24
66 Cong. Rec. 2759-2760 (1925)	24
125 Cong. Rec. 30,655 (1979)	29
126 Cong. Rec. 6,907 (1980)	29
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application Of The Unconscionability Doctrine: How The California Courts Are Circumventing The Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006)	23
Consumer Action News, <i>2007 Credit Card Survey</i> (Spring 2007)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Linda J. Demaine & Deborah R. Hensler, <i>“Volunteering” to Arbitrate Through Predispute Arbitration Clauses: The Average Consumer’s Experience</i> , 67 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 55 (2004).....	21
Ernst & Young, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> (2004).....	22
Douglas J. Giuliano, <i>Parochialism in Arbitration?: How Some Arbitration Decisions By Florida Courts Are At Variance With Federal Arbitration Precedent</i> , 81 <i>Fla. Bar J.</i> 8 (2007).....	22
Michael H. LeRoy, <i>Do Courts Create Moral Hazard? When Judges Nullify Employer Liability in Arbitrations: An Empirical Analysis</i> (Spring 2008).....	23
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Forum Shopping for Arbitration Decisions: Federal Courts’ Use of Antisuit Injunctions Against State Courts</i> , 147 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 91 (1998).....	22
